Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ratan Lal s/oSh. Ram Lal M 9501113274 Dani Dada Niralan Backside BSF Camp, Hanumangarh Road, Abohar, District Fazilka. 152116

**Appellant** 

Vs

Public Information Officer, o/o D.P.I. (SE) Punjab. Mohali. First Information Officer, o/o D.P.I. (SE),Punjab, Mohali.

Respondents

Appeal case No. 5002/2021

(Video Conference/ Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present:

Shri Ratan Lal, appellant on telephone.

Ms. Kulwinder Kaur, PIO, 9872451333, Pardip on behalf of the respondents.

Order

This order may be read with the previous order dated 16.12.2021 vide which the respondent Public Information Officer was directed to supply the sought information to the appellant before the next date of hearing except the grading / no. Of ACRs, which is exempted as per the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005, being the personal information. The case was adjourned for today i.e. 13.1.2022. The appellant has sought the following information .

ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਮੈਨੂੰ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਰਕਾਰ, ਸਿੱਖਿਆ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 11/35/2018–1**edu** 6/1508658 ਮਿਤੀ 25/06/2019 ਰਾਂਹੀ Teachers Transfer Policy-2019 ਦੇ ਤਹਿਤ ੜਰਵਰੀ-ਅਪ੍ਰੈਲ 2021 ਵਿੱਚ ਜਿਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਨੇ ਬਦਲੀਆਂ ਲਈ ਅਪਲਾਈ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂ ਜਿਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਬਦਲੀਆਂ ਹੋਈਆਂ ਹਨ। ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਵਿੱਚੋਂ ਹੇਠਾਂ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਅਧਿਆਪਕਾਂ ਦੇ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ। ਮਨਜੀਤ ਚਾਣੀ, ਹਿੰਦੀ ਮਿਸਟ੍ਰੈਸ (epunjab Staff ID 240369030) ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਮਿਡਲ ਸਕੂਲ, ਸ਼ੇਖੁ (School Udise Code-03120203902) ਜ਼ਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਮੁਕਤਸਰ ਸਾਹਿਬ। ਪਵਨ ਕੁਮਾਰ, ਹਿੰਦੀ ਮਾਸਟਰ (epunjab Staff II) 753242345) ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਸੈਕੰਡਰੀ ਸਕੂਲ, ਕੇਂਹਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਾਲਾ (School Udise Code-03110500102) ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਫਿਰੋਜਪੁਰ। ਨਾਨਕ ਚੰਦ. ਹਿੰਦੀ ਮਾਸਟਰ (epunjab Staff ID 869639479) ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਹਾਈ ਸਕੂਲ, ਚੱਕ ਸੁਹੇਲੇ ਵਾਲਾ (School Udise Code-03210400102) ਜ਼ਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਫਾਜ਼ਿਲਕਾ। ਮੌਨਿਕਾ ਰਾਣੀ, ਹਿੰਦੀ ਮਿਸਟ੍ਰੈਸ (epunjab Staff ID 286779119) ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਸੈਕੰਡਰੀ ਸਕੂਲ, ਨੁਕੇਰੀਆਂ (School Udise Code-03210402402) ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਫਾਜਿਲਕਾ । ා ਸੁਖਵਿੰਦਰ ਸਿੰਘ, ਸਾਇੰਸ ਮਾਸਟਰ (epunjab Staff ID 831057690) ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਸੈਕੰਡਰੀ ਸਕੂਲ, ਮੰਡੀ ਅਮੀਨ ਗੰਜ (School Udise Code-03210402302) ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਫਾਜਿਲਕਾ। ਕਮਲ ਕੁਮਾਰ, ਮੈਂਥ ਮਾਸਟਰ (epunjab Staff ID 669912612) ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਸੈਕੰਡਰੀ ਸਕੂਲ, ਮੰਡੀ ਅਮੰਨ ਗੰਜ (School Udise Code-03210402302) ਜ਼ਿਲ੍ਹਾ

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



2

Appeal Case No. 5002/2021

- (7) ਕ੍ਰਿਸ਼ਨ ਕੁਮਾਰ, ਹਿੰਦੀ ਮਾਸਟਰ (epunjab Staff ID 618897813) ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਮੈਕੰਡਰੀ ਸਕੂਲ, ਵਰਨਾਲਾ (School Udise Code-03190806002) ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਤਰਨਤਾਰਨ। ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਅਧਿਆਪਕਾਂ ਦੇ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਮੈਨੂੰ ਹੈਠ ਲਿਖ਼ਤ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਫੀਸ ਗਾਂਹੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇਂ :-
- ਜ਼ਿੰਦ ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਲੜੀ ਨੰ: । ਤੋਂ 7 ਤੱਕ ਦੇ ਕੁੱਲ ਅਧਿਆਪਕਾਂ ਦੀ ਵੱਖਰੇ ਵੱਖਰੇ ਜੋਨਾਂ (Zones) ਵਿੱਚ ਕੀਤੀ ਕੁਲ ਸਰਵਿਸ ਦੇ ਅੰਕਾਂ, ਨਤੀਜੇ ਦੇ ਅੰਕਾਂ, ਸਕੂਲ ਗਰੇਡਿੰਗ ਦੇ ਅੰਕਾਂ, ਏ.ਸੀ.ਆਰ. ਵਿੱਚ ਦਰਜਾਬੰਦੀ ਦੇ ਅੰਕਾਂ, ਕੁਲ ਸਰਵਿਸ ਦੇ ਅੰਕਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਇਹਨਾਂ ਅੰਕਾਂ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਵੀ ਕੋਈ ਹੋਰ ਅੰਕ ਇਹਨਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਮਿਲੇ ਹਨ, ਤਾਂ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੀ Column wise ਪੂਰੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਸਮੇਤ ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਫੀਸ ਰਾਹੀ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਐਕਟ ਅਧੀਨ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ। ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੀ ਬਹੁਤ ਮੇਹਰਬਾਨੀ ਹੋਵੇਗੀ।
- 2. The respondent Public Information states that the sought information has already been supplied to the appellant except point no. 2 and 4. She has assured that the information pertaining to Sh.Pawan Kumar, Hindi Master (Point. No.2) and Ms Monika Rani, Hindi Mistress (Point No. 3) relates to other branch and the same will be provided to the appellant within two weeks. She has also sent a copy of information through email dated 12.1.2022, which is taken on the record .
- 3 The appellant has been informed accordingly on telephone and he has requested the Commission to direct the respondent Public Information Officer to provide the remaining information pertaining to point no. 2 and 4 of the RTI application.
- 4. According to the assurance given by the respondent-Public Information Officer, she is directed to supply the remaining information pertaining to Point No. 2 and 4 of the RTI application within two weeks from the issue of this order. With these directions, the case is disposed of and closed. However, the liberty is granted to the appellant to approach the Commission within four weeks if he does not receive the information pertaining to Point No. 2 and 4 of the RTI application. A copy of the information so received from the respondent-Public Information Officer is being **sent** to the appellant along with this order.

Dated: 13.01.2022

sd (Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Nanak Singh Bhatti Advocate M 9855560437 Chamber No. 33 Judicial Court Complex, Ajnala, Distt. Amritsar.

**Appellant** 

Vs

Public Information Officer, o/o Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority, o/o Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No. 5639/2021

( Video Conference/Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Shri Nanak Singh Bhatti, appellant on telephone.

Shri Arvinder Pal Singh, D.R.O. on behalf of the respondents.

Order

The RTI application is dated 9.9.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 8.11.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 13.12.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

2. The appellant has sought the following information:-

ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥਕ ਹੇਠ ਲਿਖੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕਰਦਾ ਹੈ :

- 1. ਦਫਤਰ ਡਿਪਟੀ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਅਪ੍ਰੈਲ 2021 ਵਿੱਚ ਵੀ.ਆਰ.ਅੰਬਰਸਰ ਮੋਲ ਵਲੋਂ ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ ਦਾ ਗਲਤ ਨਾਮ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ । ਜਿਸ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਇਸਨੂੰ ਦਰੁਸਤ ਕਰਨ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਦਫਤਰ ਡਿਪਟੀ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਪੱਤਰ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ । ਉਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਅਤੇ ਵੀ.ਆਰ.ਅੰਬਰਸਰ ਮੋਲ ਦਾ ਨਾਮ ਦਰੁਸਤ ਕਰਨ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਹੁਣ ਤੱਕ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਅਤੇ ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਐਂਡ ਹਰਿਆਣਾ ਹਾਈਕੋਰਟ ਵਿੱਚ ਪਈ ਪਟੀਸਨ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਅਤੇ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ਼ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਜਾਣ ।
- ਸਰਕਾਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ ਸਿਟੀ ਨੂੰ ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ ਨਾਮ ਦੇਣ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜਾਰੀ ਹੋਏ ਨੌਟੀਫਿਕੇਸ਼ਨ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇਂ।
- 3. The respondent has sent the sought information through whatsapp today i.e. 13.1.2022, which is taken on the record and the same was transmitted to the appellant. After going through the same the appellant requested to provide the C. R. Number of the case filed in the Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana Court Chandigarh.

Cont. P2

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: <a href="mailto:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in">pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in</a> Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No5639 of 2021

3. The respondent further states that complete information as available on record has already been sent to the appellant on 3.1.2022. He further states that the C.R. Number is not available in the office as the office is not a party in the said case filed in the Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh, as has been claimed by the appellant.

2

4. The appellant further submitted that a case was filed in the Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh against the respondent but no such details of the said case has been provided by the appellant. As, the specific statement given by the respondent Public Information Officer that C.R. number is not available in the office as the office is not a party in the said case filed in the Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court, therefore, the Commission is of the view that no further action is required to be taken in this case. A copy of reply so received from the respondent Public Information Officer is being sent to the appellant along with this order. Accordingly, the case is disposed of and closed.

sd

Dated: 13.01.2022 (Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner,

Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Priya Gupta M 9888444156, Nehru Memorial, Government College, Mansa

**Appellant** 

Vs

Public Information Officer, o/o Principal, Nehru Memorial, Government College, Mansa.

First Appellate Authority, Secretary, Higher Education, Punjab Mohali.

Respondents

Appeal Case No. 5631 of 2021

( Video Conference/ Cisco Webex/telephone Proceedings)

Present: Ms Priya Gupta,appellant.

Shri Amit (APIO) on behalf of the respondents.

Order

The RTI application is dated 23.9.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 23.10.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 10.12.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

2. The appellant has sought the following information:-

" HEIS ਵਲੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ 2008 ਤੋਂ ਹੁਣ ਤੱਕ ਪਾਏ ਗਏ ਮਤਿਆਂ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ "

3. The appellant states that the respondent has not provided the sought information on the pretext that this society is self financed and is not covered under the RTI Act, 2005. She has also sent the documents of the HEIS Society and further requested that the respondent-Public Information Officer may be directed to supply the information, which are taken on record.

Cond..P/2

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



2 Appeal Case No. 5631/2021

- 3. Also, the respondent Public Information Officer has sent a letter no. 692 dated 11.1.2022, which is taken on the record vide which it has informed that the information will be supplied to the appellant provided a requisite fee of Rs 168/- will be deposited by the appellant.
- 4. After deliberations and going through the record, the submission made by the respondent-Public Information Officer is not accepted in accordance with section 7(1) of RTI Act, 2005. Therefore, the Public Information officer is hereby directed to provide the information free of cost to the appellant within two weeks from issue of this order. With these directions, the case is disposed of and closed. However the liberty is granted to the appellant to approach the Commission within four weeks if she does not receive the information.

sd

Dated: 13.01.2022 (Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner,

Punjab